

**BEFORE THE
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MARYLAND**

In The Matter of Alternative Rate Plans or
Methodologies to Establish New Base Rates for an
Electric Company or A Gas Company

Case No. 9618

Application of Baltimore Gas and Electric for an
Electric and Gas Multi-Year Plan

Case No. 9645

**BRIEF OF THE
MARYLAND OFFICE OF PEOPLES COUNSEL**

DAVID S. LAPP
PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

William F. Fields
Deputy People's Counsel

Juliana Bell
Deputy People's Counsel

Jacob M. Ouslander
Michael F. Sammartino
Mark C. Szybist
Assistant People's Counsels

Maryland Office of People's Counsel
6 Saint Paul Street, Suite 2102
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 767-8150

December 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The MRP construct is not in the public interest and has failed to produce results in the public interest	5
A. The MRP construct has structural flaws that reward utilities and shift risks to customers	6
1. Advanced review of capital workplans cannot provide meaningful insight into utility planning decisions and effectively narrows the scope of subsequent prudence review	6
2. MRPs are flawed because they rely heavily on utility forecasts that have been shown to be inaccurate	9
3. The opportunity to recover overspending through the reconciliation mechanism disincentivizes cost-containment.....	11
4. MRPs prevent the public from enjoying the cost-containment benefits that regulatory lag provides.....	13
B. Maryland customers are worse off under MRPs.....	15
1. Excessive spending under MRPs drives up customer rates to unreasonable levels	15
2. Customers have not benefitted from improved MRP transparency	20
3. The burdens of MRPs impede effective participation by non-utility stakeholders.....	22
II. MRPs have not advanced state policy goals and cannot do so cost-effectively, even if the MRP construct is reformed	24
A. The use of MRPs has not advanced any State policy goals to date	24

B. The Exelon utilities have failed to show that MRPs can advance State policy any more effectively than standard rate cases can 27

C. Even if the MRP construct is reformed to improve alignment with State policy goals, MRPs cannot advance State policy cost-effectively..... 32

III. The reforms that the Exelon utilities and other stakeholders have proposed to Maryland’s MRP construct cannot align it with the public interest 33

IV. The Commission should terminate the MRP pilot and sunset the current MRP construct..... 36

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Maryland Statutes	
Public Utilities Article § 4-101.....	5, 37
Public Utilities Article § 4-102.....	36
Public Utilities Article § 4-201.....	36
Public Utilities Article § 7-505.....	36, 37
Public Utilities Article § 7-801.....	24, 32
Public Utilities Article § 7-802.....	24, 25
Code of Maryland Regulations	
COMAR 20.50.12.11	4
Maryland Public Service Commission Decisions	
Order No. 85029.....	10
Order No. 88944.....	10
Order No. 89226.....	<i>passim</i>
Order No. 89482.....	6, 7, 37
Order No. 89678	2, 17
Order No. 89868.....	11, 17
Order No. 90445.....	39
Order No. 90755.....	30
Order No. 90948.....	17, 38
